Zoning Board of Appeals
February 25, 2015 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

ZBA15-001, 1511 Wells Avenue

Summary: Summit Homebuilding, Robert McCowan, is requesting permission to alter
a non-conforming structure as described in Chapter 55, Zoning, Section 5:87, Structure
Nonconformance.

Description and Discussion:

The subject parcel is located at 1511 Wells, in between Lincoln Avenue and Martin
Place and across from Burns Park. There is a public alley that borders the parcel on the
east side. The parcel is zoned R2A (Two-Family Residential District). The house is two
stories and is 1,659 square feet. The house was built in approximately 1915.

The petitioner is proposing to remove a small non-conforming two-story addition on the
rear of the house that is 2 feet from the east side (alley) property line and construct a
new one-story addition 2 feet from the east side property line and over 12 feet from the
west property line. The addition measures approximately 20 wide by 18 feet long.

The parcel is non-conforming for lot area (8,500 sq. ft. required, 4,355 sq. ft. existing)
and the house is non-conforming for the east side yard setback (5 feet required, 0
provided). The addition will match the existing architectural form of the house, and will
be setback the same distance from the east property line (public alley) as the existing
house. A small section of the existing house is setback O feet from the east property
line. No part of the addition will extend any closer to the side property lines than the
existing structure. The footprint of the existing house will be expanded 18 feet toward
the rear of the site, but will remain out of the required rear setback.

Standards for Approval

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5:98, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The following criteria shall apply:

The alteration complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of
the Zoning Chapter and will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring

property.

The parcel is extremely narrow, 33 feet; the R2A zoning district requires 60 feet
for the minimum lot width. The home was constructed before current zoning
standards were in effect. Application of the required setbacks leaves 23 feet for a
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buildable width of the parcel. The proposed addition will be set back 2 feet from
the side property line and be consistent with the existing architecture of the
house.

Staff does not feel that the requested variance would negatively affect any
surrounding property. The subject house is located in an area of houses with
similar density and scale. The house will be enlarged, however the addition will
be 50 feet from the rear property line and buffered from adjacent parcels by a
shared driveway on one side and an alley on the other side. The proposed
addition will not be any closer to the side or front property lines than the existing
house and it will remain out of the required rear setback. The new addition will
not be visible from the street and surrounding structures are on approximately
the same size parcels. The expansion will allow the petitioner to improve their
property while respecting the intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

Respectfully submitted,

A

W'

Matthew J. Kowalski, AICP
City Planner
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City of Ann Arbor Map Disclaimer: Map Date 2/3/2015

While reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the contents of
this document are accurate, the document and its contents are
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provided on an “as is," “as available” information-only basis, without
warranties of any kind, including any warranty, express or implied,

R 1 C that the document and its contents are up to date, accuracy,
relevance, or completeness of the information. ~ Unless a copyright

is indicated, the material is in the public domain and may be copied  J
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and distributed without permission. The Gity assumes no legal
liabilty for the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of the
document or its contents.

If a copyright is indicated on the photo, graphic, survey, map,
drawing or other material, permission to copy these materials must
be obtained from the original source. The City makes all reasonable
subject to copyright. However, we can not guarantee that there

will be no errors. The City assumes no legal liability for or represents
that the use of such material would not infringe on privately owned
fights. Unauthorized duplication, alteration or use of the City logo is
prohibited.
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ION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Appiicant Information

Name of Applicant; SUNMMT Mm%{%mﬁ?% Sh L
Address of Applicant: do 1 wiidow Gloo K, e

Daytime Phone: “1hU - LT *5%7&@
Fax: A — 511 - [\ 871 |
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Applicant's Relationship to Property: Cradeddd_ (4 MW&&W‘Z«

Section 2: Property Information
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Address of Property:
fe Clnssification: 17 - ;ig‘
Zoning Classification: oyl .
Tax 1D# (f known): o8- 09- %% -0 hH -0
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*Name of Property Owner: THOMAS W, (Uit aldn

“f different than applicant, & letier of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

o Variance

Chapter(s) and Section{(s) from which a
variance is requested: Required dimension:  PROPOSED dimension:

Example: Chapter 55, Section 526 Example, 40 front setback Exampla: 32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (if not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficuliies or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, fogether with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued )




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficuities an exception or unigue to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain}

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties? ___

4, What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

8. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

4 . # ) AR T A " W 4
Current use of the property CES DgaTI0L - Sirlb\e FAMILY

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) {a) & {b), which reads as follows:

{1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alieration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
g building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

¢. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons
(continued .. ..}




Existing Condition Code R merl
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The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasans
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Section 6: Required Materials

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an msaparabie part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 87 sets. (Continued )




B

Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

Building fioor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.

O sl

Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in acg b with the materials attached
hereto. N !

1942ty -G24S P
A ATE Qo COPRRT Wogwal ™
Email Adtiress k %

i, the applicant, hereby depose and say that ali of the-afgremaqtioned statements, and the
statements contained in the materials submitted hex hare fue and correct.

-~

Rignature
Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & ﬁsvioparvk:es unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permission {0 augess the subject property for the

ey \ Signature

Date Submitted: j/28 /9 S - Fee Paid: f S0
FieNo. ZPPA IS —p00/ , ’ - Date of Public Hearing f/Q:S'LS

Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date /S - ZBA Action:

Pre-Filing Review:
Biaff Reviewer & Date:
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Thomas W Cunningham
1511 Wells St.
Ann Arbor Mi 48104

Zoning Board of Appeals

Ann Arbor Mi

lan 25,2015

To Whom it May Concern,

I am the owner of 1511 Wells St,, Ann Avbor Mi 48104 and [ grant permission to
Robert McCowan of Summit Homebuilding, LLC to submit the appeal on my behalf
for the addition to the home.

Sincerely,

Thomas W Cunningham
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